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12 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

ing within the limits thereof and posted in five (3) congpic-
uous places in the district ten (10} days before the time
fixed for holding such meecting, and such meeting so called
ghall have the same powers as anounl meetings; pro-
tided, tha{ the board of trustees clected at such meeting
shall hold their respective offices until the next annual
meeting, and of the ofticers elected by any district at the
firet annual meeting after the organization, the director
shall hiold his office for one (1) year, the treasurer for two
(2) years, and the clerk three (3} years; provided, second,
if an anmnal meeting ig not held, or if for any reason a
tfrustec ig not elected to an office the termn of which ex-
pires at the regular annval meeting of that year, the in-
cumbent of such oflice shall hold over until the next an-
ual meeting and until his successor is duly elected at a
regular annual meeting.

Provided, further, that when his successor is elected it
shall be for the unexpired term.

SEC. 2. Al acts or parts of acts inconsistent with
this act are hereby repealed.

Sgc. 3. This act shall iake effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 17, 1899.

CHATTER 16.

An act providing for the reimbursonent of counties i which
insane persons are eranuned or cominitied to a stute hospital
and whose residence (s in another county of the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislatnre of the State of Minnesota:

Secrrox 1. Whenever any person is brought before
any probate court of this state on information in insanity
and whosge legal residenee is found to be in some other
county of the state, such person may be exnmined and if
duly found to be insane may be committed to a state hos-
pital for insane, and the necessary legal costs and ex.
pense of such examination, and when found insane, of
such commitment, shall be duly certified by said probate
court to the county anditor of the county where such per-
son i8 found by said court to be a resident and shalil be
paid as any other claim against such county.

BEC. 2. In case the auditor of the county to which
such certificate of expenses is sent disputes the fact of the
legal residence of said person in his said county, he shall
send such certificate, together with his objections, to the
state board of corrections and charities.
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Sec. 3. Tt shall be the duty of said state beard of cor-
rections and charities by its committee, secretary or state
agent, upon receipt of the objections of such auditor, to
make due investigation of the same and certify their find-
ing a8 required in case of persons applying for public
relief in chapter two hundred and ninety-one (291), Laws
of eighteen hundred and ninefy-seven (189T), and such
finding is subject to appeal as in said act provided.

8gc. 4. This nct shall take effect and be in force from
and after ity passage.

Approved Feb. 17, 1899,

CHAPTER 17.

An uct lo enable and authorize cities having a population of
ten thousand (10,000) or less lo issue cerlificates of indebted-
ness in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legiflature of the State of Minnesota:

SecrioNn 1. Whenever any bridge constructed within
the corporate limits of any city within this state having
a population of fen thousand (10,000) or less has been
destroyed heretofore by a wind storm or flood, or both,
such clty is empowered and authorized hereby to issue
its certificates of indebiedness for an amount neccessary
to rebuild or replace such bridge; such certificates of
indebtedness shall not exceed, in aggregate amount, five
thousand (5,000) dollars; they shall be payable at a stated
time or at stated times not later than six (6) years after
the date thereof, and theyr may provide for the payment
of different amounts; they shall bear interest at the rate
of not to exceed six (6) per cent per anuum, payable an-
nually, and shall not be negotiated for legs than par; they
«hall be signed by the mayor of such city and attested by
its city clerk, and the corporate seal of such city shall be
aftixed thereto.

All said certificates of indebtedness shall be igsued pur-
suant to resolution or resolutions of the eity council of
sueh ¢ity, and said city couneil shall, in every such resolu-
lion, specify the amount payable upon cach certificate of
indebtedness to be issned pursnant thereto and fix the
time when each thereof shall become payable,

BEC. 2, Baid city council shall have the power, and it
shall be its duty to levy annually, upon the taxable prop-
erty of such city, a tax sufficient to pay the amount of
prineipal and interest of said certificates of indebtednegs,
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